# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Kelvin Leon Jones, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Ron DeSantis, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Florida, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida, Case No. 4:19-cv-300-RH/MJF

# APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC

Julie A. Ebenstein	Nancy G. Abudu	Paul M. Smith
R. Orion Danjuma	Caren E. Short	Danielle M. Lang
Jonathan S. Topaz	Southern Poverty Law	Mark P. Gaber†
Dale E. Ho	Center	Molly E. Danahy
American Civil Liberties	P.O. Box 1287	Jonathan M. Diaz
Union Foundation, Inc.	Decatur, Ga 30031	Campaign Legal Center
125 Broad St.,18th Fl.	(404) 521-6700	1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400
New York, NY 10004		Washington, DC 20005
(212) 284-7332		(202) 736-2200
Counsel for Gruver	Counsel for McCoy	Counsel for Raysor
Plaintiffs-Appellees	Plaintiffs-Appellees	Plaintiffs-Appellees

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Sean Morales-Doyle Eliza Sweren-Becker Myrna Pérez Wendy Weiser Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law 120 Broadway, Ste. 1750 New York, NY 10271 (646) 292-8310

Leah C. Aden
John S. Cusick
Sherrilyn Ifill
Janai S. Nelson
Samuel Spital
NAACP Legal Defense and
Educational Fund, Inc.
40 Rector Street, 5th Fl.
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

Jennifer A. Holmes NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc. 700 14th St., Ste. 600 Washington D.C. 20005 (202) 682-1500

Counsel for Gruver Plaintiffs-Appellees

† Appointed Counsel for Certified Plaintiff Class

Chad W. Dunn†
(Fla. Bar No. 119137)
Brazil & Dunn
1200 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1950
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 783-2190

Counsel for Raysor Plaintiffs-Appellees

Daniel Tilley Anton Marino American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Florida 4343 West Flagler St., Ste. 400 Miami, FL 33134 (786) 363-2714

Pietro Signoracci David Giller Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP 1285 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10019 (212) 373-3000

Counsel for Gruver Plaintiffs-Appellees

### Jones v. DeSantis, No. 20-12003

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	.1
ARGUMENT	.2
I. The <i>Jones</i> Panel Properly Applied this Court's and Supreme Court Precedent.	.2
A. Jones I Follows Controlling Supreme Court Wealth Discrimination Precedent.	.4
B. Jones I Properly Applies this Court's Precedent.	.6
II. The District Court Correctly Applied Supreme Court Precedent in its Twenty-Fourth Amendment Ruling	12
III. The Pay-To-Vote System Violates Due Process	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	5, 8, 9, 11, 12
Bonner v. City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	1
Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	5
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	
Hand v. Scott, 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)	7, 9, 11
Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)2,	3, 4, 5, 9, 11
Harvey v. Brewer, 605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	10
Hunter v. United States, 101 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1996)	1
Johnson v. Bredesen, 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)	14
Johnson v. Governor of Florida, 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)	
Jones v. Governor of Florida, 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)1, 4, 6	5, 7, 9, 12, 13
Lubin v. Panish, 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	5
Mayer v. City of Chicago, 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	3
<i>M.L.B.</i> v. <i>S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	.3, 4, 7, 8, 11
National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519	9 (2012)13
Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (19	979)7, 8
Pugh v. Rainwater, 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	10
Richardson v. Ramirez, 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	10, 13
Shepherd v. Trevino, 575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978)	9, 11
Tate v. Short, 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	5, 8, 11
United States v. Durham, 795 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2015)	2
United States v. Goldin Industries, Inc., 219 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2000)	)) 1-2
United States v. Plate, 839 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2016)	5
Walker v. City of Calhoun, 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018)	10 11

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	5, 8
Williams v. Oklahoma City, 395 U.S. 458 (1969)	3
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23, 29 (1968)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV, § 1	13
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	2
11th. Circuit Rule 35-3.	2
